— S—— [

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN
FOR WATERSHED PROTECTION, FLOOD PREVENTION, |
AND AGRICULTURAL WATER MANAGEMENT

CHOCOLATE,
LITTLE CHOCOLATE, AND

LYNN BAYOU WATERSHED

CALHOUN COUNTY, TEXAS

SHNNENY

L b

— . — —_—— p— . ——— -y
[ — —_ e e — - oy
— — - —— — e e —_—
— — —— —. — e - mmam _ — s



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT .
PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN . . .

SUMMARY OF PLAN . . . . . . . « . . . .
General Summary . . . . . . . . . . .
Structural Measures . . ., . . . . . .
Damages and Benefits . . . . . . . . . .
Operation and Maintenance . . ., . . .

WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED . . . .
Structural Measures . . . . + « .« o o &+ .

EXPLANATION OF INSTALLATION COST . . . . . .
Schedule of Obligations . . . . . . . . .

COMPARISON OF BENEPITS AND COSTS . . . . . .

PROJECT INSTALLATION - « + « + &+ « o o o «
Structural Measures . . . 4 . . 4 4 4 .

FINANCING PROJECT INSTALLATION . . . . . . .

PROVISION POR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE . .
Structural Measures . . . + « 4+ 4 « » .« .

TABLES

Revised Table 1 - Estimated Project Installation Cost ., . .
Revised Table 2 - Estimated Structural Cost Distribution .
Revised Table 2A - Cost Allocation and Cost Sharing Summary

Revised Table 3 - Structure Data . . . . .

- s =

Revised Table 3A - Structure Data - Water Control Structures

Revised Table 4 - Annual Costs . . . . . .

Revised Table 6 - Comparison of Benefits and Costs for

Structural Measures . .

INVESTIGATION AND AMNALYSES . . . . . . . . .
Economic Investigations . . . . . . . . .
Evaluation of Benefits . . . . . . . . .

Revised Table A - Cost Allocation and Cost

FIGURES
Figure 2 - Revised Project Map . . . . .

- %

Page

WA W it o 2 NN NN e e

=D DD~

b

13
13
13

14

15



SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT
between the
Calhoun-Victoria Sofl and Water Conservation District

{Formerly Calhoun-Victorfa Soil Conservation District)
Local Organization

Calhoun County Drainage District No. 11
Local Organization

Calhoun County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

In the State of Texas
(Hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the
Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for the Chocolate, Little
Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the
Sponsoring Local Organizations named therein and the Service, became effec~
tive on the 21st day of October, 1965; and

Whereas, it has been found necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan
to delete, re-design, and extend mains and laterals; and

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan, which modifies the Wetershed
Work Plan dated November 1964 for sald watershed, has been developed through
the cooperating efforta of the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service,
which plsn is annexed to and made a part of this agreement.

Now therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service hereby
agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and stipula-
tions of said Watershed Work Plan Agreement:

1. Paragraph numbered 1 is modified to read sa follows:
The Sponsoring Local Organization will acquire sll land, ease~

ments, and rights-of-way needed for installation of structursl
works of improvement. (Estimated cost $352,591).

4-19741 254



il

Sponsoring Land, Easements, and
Works of Local Right a-of Way
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) {percent) (dollars)
Mains and Laterals 100 0 352,591 1/

1/ Includes legal fees ($2,000).
2. Paragraph numbered 2 is modified to read as follows:

The percentage of construction cost of structural measures to be paid
by the Sponsoring local Organization and by the Service are as followsa:

Sponsoring
Works of Local Estimated
Improvement Orpanization Service Conatruction Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)
Mains, lLaterals,
and Waterflow
Control Structures 9.3 90.7 412,769

3. Paragraph numbered 3 is modified to read as follows:

The percentages of the cost for installation services to be borne
by the Sponsoring Local Organfzation and the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Inatallation
Improvement Organization Service Service Cost
(percent) {percent) (dollars)
Maina, Laterals,
and Waterflow
Control Structures 0 100 91,034

4. Tables A, 1, 2, 2A, 3, 3A, 4, and 6 referred to in the watershed work
Plan are modified to conform with tsbles A, 1, 2, 24, 3, 3A, 4, and 6
{Revised) attached. :

3. The program conducted will be in compliance with all requirements respect-
ing non-discrimination as contained in the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and
the regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture (7C.F.R. Sec. 15.1 - 15.13)
which provide that no person in the United States shall, on the ground of
race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any active
ity rvecelving Federal financial assistance.

~19741 2=84



1ii

6. The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree to
all other terms, conditions, and stipulations of said Watershed Work
Plan Agreement not modified herein.

Cllhoun-Victoria Soil and Water Conservation District

Lo%t ion
By, /@y,—-‘_

Kerry \l#Cann

Title_&é@:&

w28l s 748

The signing of this agreement was authdtized by a resolution of the governing
body of the Calhoun-Victoria Soil and Water Conservation District

Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on January 18, 1368

& 728

(Secretary, Local Organization)

is ke« Koplle
Date Z /n /

Calhoun County Drainage District No. 11

Local Organization

ﬁ Curtis Foester, Jr.
Title { 7L ¥ v P tedre

The signing of this agreement was suthorized by a resolution of the govern:l.ng

body of the Calhoun County Drainage District No. 11
Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on 3"“.“ §,19:6

(Secretw . a} Organization)

Date /“Jﬁ_ég

=19741 2-ge



iv

Gzlhoun County Comrissioners Court

Title County Judge of Calhoun County

Date January 9, 1968

Tre signing of this agreement was authorized by a2 resolution of the governing
vody of the Calhoun County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

adcpted at a meeting held on Januarv 8, 1968 _

e oz

County Clérk
Maurice G, Wood

Date Jznuary 9, 1968

~ Soil Ccnservation Service
United <tates Department of Agriculture

By

Date

A=19741 2=868



SUPPLEMENTAL
WORK PLAN
FOR
WATERSHED PROTECTION, FLOOD PREVENTION,

AND AGRICULTURAL WATER MARAGEMENT

CHOCOLATE, LITTLE CHOCOLATE, AND LYNN BAYOU WATERSHED

Calhoun County, Texas

Prepared Under the Authority of the Watershed
Protection and Flood Prevention Act, (Public Law
566, 83rd Congressa; 68 Stat. 666) as amended.

Prepared By:

Calhoun-Victoria Soil and Water Conservation District
(Sponsor)

Calhoun County Drainage District No. 11
(Sponsor)

Calhoun County Commissioners Court
{Sponsor)

With Assistance By:

U. 5. Department of Agriculture
So0il Conservation Service
July 1967



SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK FLAN
CHOCOLATE, LITTLE CHOCOLATE, AND LYNN BAYOU WATERSHED

Calhoun County, Texas
July 1967

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK FLAN

Since the original Chocolate, Little Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed
Work Plan was prepared, changes have occurred in land nse and division of
lands with new ownership. Therefore, it has become necessary to relocate,
delete, and add certain main and lateral ditches and water control structures
in order to have a plan that fully meets the flood prevention and agricultur-
al water management needs of the project area and the objectives of the
sponsoring local organizatioms.

The following are changes and modifications that are made in appropriate
parts of the work plan to reflect the revieion in locations and smounts of

planned works of improvements.

SUMMARY OF PLAN

General Summary
The seventh paragraph is modified to read:

"The work plan proposes installing in a 5-year period, a project
for the protection and development of the project area at a total
estimated installation cost of $1,291,958. The share to be borme
by Public Law 566 funds is $476,861. The share to be borne by
other than Public Law 566 funds is $815,097. In addition, the
local interests will bear the entire cost of operation and

maintenance,"”

Structural Measures
The first paragraph is modified to read:

"Structural measures to be installed in a 2-year period are
71.7 miles of main and lateral ditches and 437 structures for
water control. The total cost of structursl measures is
$858,394, of which the Public Law 566 share is $465,415. The
local share is $392,979, of which 89.7 percent is for land,
easements, and rights-of-way; 9.8 percent for comstruction;
and 0.5 percent for administering contracts.”

G-19741 1167



Damages and Benefits
The second paragraph is modified to read:

"The ratio of the total annual project benefits ($240,819) to
the average annual cost of structural measures ($52,970) is
4. 5: 1-“

Operation and Maintenance
The second paragraph is modified to read:

"The Cslhoun County Drainage District No. 11 will be responsible
for the operation and maintemance of the improved channels, group
mains, and laterals with appurtenances. Adequate revenue for this
will be provided from a special district tax which has been voted
for this purpose. The estimated average annual value of operations
and maintenance of the channels and structures is $15,080."

WO OF EMENT TO BE INSTALLED

Structural Measures

The first paragraph is modified to read:

"planned structural measures to be installed are showm on the
revised Project Map, figure 2, and include the following:

|l1.

Ilz_

I|3.

41741 G-87

Chocolate Bayou (1) - Re-alignment, enlargement and
clearing of 14.5 miles of Chocolate Bayou from approxi-

mately 10,000 feet below the southern boundary of the
drainage district (sta. 237400) to the northern boundary
of the drainage district (Victoria-Calhoun County lime -
sta. 1004+50). There will be 10.7 miles of lateral
construction and enlargement."

Little Chocolate Bayou (II1) - Enlargement and clearing

of 9.5 miles of Little Chocolate Bayou from approxi-
mately 5,100 feet below the southern boundary of the
district (sta. 67+00) to approximstely 0.13 miles from

the Victoria-Calhoun County line (sta. 568+50). There

will be 7.6 miles of lateral construction and enlargement.”

Agua Dulce Creek (1J1), tributary of Chocolate Bayou -
Enlargement and clearing of 7.2 miles of Agua Dulce Creek
from its confluence with Chocolate Bayou (sta. 0+00) to the
western boundary of the district, approximately 3.1 miles
from the Victoria-Calhoun County line (sta. 382+00).

There will be 14.3 miles of lateral comstruction and
enlargement."



"4, Lynn Bayou (IV) - Enlargement and clearing of 3.2 miles of
Lynn Bayou from Lavaca Bay (sta. 0+00) to approximately 0.4
miles from the boundary between Calhoun County Drainage
Pistricts Nos. 11 and 6. There will be 4.7 miles of lateral

construction and enlargement."

"6, Mains and laterals, four feet deep or greater have been
planned with six pipe drop structures per mile of chanmnel
-with a total of 431 structures. These structures are to
be located in the field as construction progresses and
therefore are not shown on the revised project map. Also
included in the project are six lateral drop structures,
shown on the revised project map, figure 2. This cost
is included in the revised table 2."

The fourth‘paragraph is modified to read:

""The estimated total cost of imstalling these measures is $858,39%4
of which $558,042 is for the mains and their appurtenances. The
remaining $298,352 is for laterals and their appurtenances.”

The fifth paragraph is modified to read:

“"Details on quantities, costs, and design features of structural
measures are given in revised tables 1, 2, 3, and 3A."

EXPLANATION OF INSTALLATION COST

The third, fourth, and fifth paragraphs are modified to read:

"The engineers estimate of construction cost was based on umnit
cost of structural measures constructed in similar areas. Ten
percent was added to the engineers estimate to provide for
unpredictable construction costs. The share of comstructiom
costs. The share of construction cost to be borme by Public
Law 566 funds is $374,381 and that to be borne by other funds

is $38,388."

"Installation services include engineering and administrative
costs and were based on Service experience for similar works.
The total cost for installation sexrvices, $91,034 will be borme

by Public Law 566 funds."

"Land, easements, and rights-of-way cost will be borne by other
than Public Law 566 funds. These are estimated at $352,591 and
consist of: land easements, $120,600; changes in improvement,
$25,000; bridge additions and changes, culverts, and low water
crossings, $96,991; pipeline modifications, $70,200; construction
of water gaps, $37,800; and legal fees, $2,000."

a—leg7al V0 .67



The seventh paragraph is modified to read:

"public Law 566 funds will bear $252,406 of the $430,056 cost
allocated to flood prevention and $213,009 of the $428,338 coat
allocated to agricultural water management. Other than Public
Law 566 funds will bear $177,650 of the cost allocated to flood
prevention and §$215,329 of the cost allocated to agricultural
water management. In summary, Public Law 566 funds will bear
$465,415 of the $858,394 total project installation cost and
$392,979 will be borne by other than Public Law 566 funds."

The table in cthe eighth paragraph is modified to read:

Fiscal : :Public Law Other
: Total

Measures 1566 Funds @ Funds

lst Chocolate Bayou and
Agua Dulce Mains;
Laterals I-aA, 1I-B, 1-C,
1-b, 1-B, I-F, 1-Fl,
1-Fla, I1-J, I-K, I-L,
111-A, 111-B, III-Bl,
111-B2, III-H, III-Hl,
111-H2, 111-C, III-Cl,
111-D, II1-E, III-F,
111-G 324,674 267,960 592,634
Land Treatment 2,286 42,212 4 , 498

2nd Little Chocolate and
Lynn Bayou Mains;
Laterals 1I1-A, 1I-B,
11-B1, 11-Bla, II-C,
11-p, I1-E, IV~-A, IV-Al,
IV-A2, IV-A3, IV-A4,
v-B, Iv-C, IV-D 140,741 125,019 265,760
Land Treatment 2,036 84,424 86,460

3rd Land Treatment 3,053 126,635 129,688
4th Land Treatment 3,053 126,635 129,688

5th Land Treatment 1,018 42,212 43,230

Total 476,861 815,097 1,291,958

4-19741 11 ~67



COMPARISON OF BENEFITS AND TS

The first and second paragraphs are modified to read:

“The total sverage anmual cost of the structural measures
(amortized total imstallation cost, plus annual cost of
operation and maintenance) is estimated to be $52,970
(revised table 4). These measures are expected to produce
average annual primary bemefits of $207,948 or $3.93 for
each dollar of cost making a benefit to cost ratio of 3.9

to 1."

"The ratio of total average annual project benefits, including
secondary, ($240,819) to the average annual cost of structural
measures ($52,970) is 4.5 to 1 (revised table 6)."

PROJECT INSTALLATION

Structural Measures
The second paragraph, first item, is modified to read:

"1l. Obtain the necessary land, easements, and rights-of-way,
and permits for the 71.7 miles of multiple~purpose mains
and laterals and the 437 water control structures. All
legal instruments will be dedicated to the drainage

district.”

FINANCING PROJECT INS ON

The fifth paragraph is modified to read:

"It is anticipated that approximately 75 percent of the easements
for the mains and laterals will be donated. The out~of-pocket
costs of easements which will not be donated, local share of
construction, relocation of utilities, roads and improvements,
legal services, and administering of contracts is estimated

by the sponsors to be $302,000."

PROVISIONS F RATION AN INTENANCE
Structural Meszsures
The first paragraph, first sentence is modified to read:
"The estimated annual operation and maintenance cost of the

improved channels, lateral ditches, and their appurtentant
structures is $15,080 based on long-term price levels."

A-1974) R-87



REVISED TABLE 1 - ESTIMATED PROJECT INSTALLATION COST
Chocolate, Little Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed, Texas

Estimated Cost (Dollars) 1/

: :Number :
: ito be Public : :
Installation : :Apglied : Other :
Cost Items : Unit @ : 566 Funds : Funds : Total
Land Treatment
Soil Conservation Service
Cropland Acre 16,207 - 366,918 366,918
Pastureland Acre 4,719 - 40,038 40,038
Rangeland Acre 12,158 - 5,170 5,170
Technical Assistance 11,446 9,992 21,438
SCS8 Subtotal 11,446 422,118 433,564
TOTAL LAND TREATMENT 11,446 422,118 433,564
STRUCTURAL MEASURES
Soil Conservation Service
Mains and Laterals 3/ Foot 378,576 374,638l 38, 388 412,769
Subtotal - Construction 374,381 38,388 412,769
Installation Services
Scil Conservation Service
Engineering Services 55,362 - 55,362
Other 35,672 - 35,672
Subtotal - Installation Services 91,034 - 91,034
Other Costs
Land, Easements, and Rights-of-Way - 352,591 352,591
Administration of Contracts - 2,000 2,000
Subtotal - Other - 354,591 354,591
TOTAL STRUCTURAL MEASURES 465,415 392,979 858,394
TOTAL PROJECT 476,861 815,097 1,291,958
SUMMARY
Subtotal SCS 476,861 815,097 1,291,958
476,86] 815 097 1, 291 958

TOTAL PROJECT

1/ Price Base: 1964

2/ For Land Treatment: Acres to be treated during project installation
period.

3/ Includes 437 appurtenant water control structures.

4-18741 1167

July 1967



SEO 1 - 5
Chocolsts, Llsrla Chocolste, end Lynn Asyou Matsgrehed, Texas

(Dollarsy 1/

; Jnstallation Cost - Publlc &5 [ 3 -] et - Dthes :

; H Jorcalletlen t Total : Qthas : :

H H Sesylras T Publir : 1 Ade, 1 Bamer : Tolsl

; Conrtruc-:Englneer- : : Law : Congtruc- of : wante @ Total : loslalletlan
Structfura Number H £ lon H Ing H thes s 366 H i Comtrectr: & RBiW @ pther H

Thocolsts Bayou Malo and Lslassls

Draloage Main and Lalsrels

1=, 1-B, 1-C, 1-0, 1-E, 2-f, 1~f},
1-Fla, 1-4, 1-K, 3-1 115,266 11,981 10,151 139,999 11,844 00 128,815 14l,17% 281,118
Watsr Contsol Structurse Lf

Mumbar 1 158 oy 34 436 B - - » 474

Hombar 1 158 L) % 436 k] - - 3 414

Humbar 7 9 8 » L= 41 . - 1 123

Humber 4 61 1 B66 51 - - 31 121

151 Pipe Drops 31,651 4,321 1,323 43,301 1,635 . - 3,611 46,935
Subtotel 132,586 18,506 14,130 1E5,112 13,633 500 128 835 164,988 130,310

J1ttlo Chocolace heyou Matn snd Lacorsls

Drainsge Majs and Laterslr

11-A, 21-8, 31-81, ll-Bla,
11-C, 11-B, 11-E 0,988 10,083 5,894 16,910 6,183 30 81,503 94,168 111,1%

Wster Coglrol Steuclursr 2/
101 Fips Drops 24,161 3,994 2,113 30,430 1,481 - - 2,463 11,933
Subtotal 23,151 14,081 8,127 107,460 §,128 o 87,503 5,110 104,191

\gwo Dulce Craek Malo snd Latassls

Dralnage Malo and Latessls
111-A, 1]11-8, 111-Al1, 111-81, 11l1-G,

111-C}, 313-0, 111-8, l11-P, 1}1-G,
111-H, 11f-H1, 121-A1 81,109 11,628 7,701 100,439 5,33 500 110,931 11%,161 220,106
Weter Comtral Steucturse 2/
Humber 5 358 11 k] 495 42 - - 42 11
Humber & 16% 10 11 932 i - - 1 1,030
12% Pipe Draps 3,262 4,315 1,811 31,458 3,001 - - 3,081 40,153
Subtotel 111,138 16,13 10,654 119,152 11,1% 300 110,%11 112,912 161,324

.yon RBayou Maln and Latarsle

pralosge Maln end Lacerals

WA, 1v-A1, 1V-AZ, 19-A3, 1¥-ab,
v-3, 1%-C, 1v+0 13,080 1,606 1,114 18,060 1,36 560 25,320 21,18 3,214
“‘:;',f::‘;::pi"'ct""' Y 11,026 3,0 1,157 13,121 1,14 - - 1,12 18,345
Subtat sl 26,106 884 2,11 13,181 2,468 500 25,120 18,20 61,569
RAND TOTAL 1,381 35,361 33,612 463,45 35,38 2,000 352,501 32,909 558,394

1/ Price Basr; 1964

2f Appurtansnt structurss to Malne aod Laterale,

July 1961

a- 15 11 -E7



REVISED TABLE 2A - COST ALLOCATION AND COST SHARING SUMMARY

Chocolate, Little Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed, Texas

(Dollars) 1/

Purpose :
: Flood : Agricultural :
Item : Preveation :_Water Management : Total
COST ALLOCATION
Multiple-Purpose
Mains, Laterals, and
Appurtenances 430,056 428,338 858,394
TOTAL 430,056 428,338 858,394
COST SHARING
Public Law 566 252,4065) 23,0004 4gs,4155¢
Other 177,650 215,329 392,979
TOTAL 430,056 428,338 858,394

W

1/ Price Base: 1964

415741 11-67

July 1967



REV1EB0 T.

A

CHANMELS {Maims znd Lalzalla)

Chocolate, Llalla Chocolsta, sud Lyme Bayou Wedesidhed, Tezaa

Channel : Siaslom Pumberlag : Wetacehed : Mequived : Requlasd : Plasned @ AveTags @ AveTage @ AvarTAge | Avecige Avaazge @ Volume
Daalgnatlen : ag] : Anaa i Dralnege ; Dralnage : Chmoe] @ Bolaom : Slde @ Depah @ Grade : Valacley @ of
H ' ' 2 ; Curve : Capaclty ! Capaciiy : Widlh : Slaps : 1/ ¢ 2 i Im : Ezcavatlon
: i ' : t 3 Y LT} [ 1 2f : : Channal !
: Blailep ; g_sctlon i i i i 3 i i H [ T FA—
(100 Fe.) (300 £1.) {araza) (c.f.a. ) {c.f.,a.) (fi.} L.y (1. fle.) (fL./aat.) (100 cu.yda.)
Chotalata Beyoyw
Maln 2 1,005 ala 20,693 50M 578 MO 00 15 2:1 &b 0. 00060 1.0 1,181.3
arp 11% 24,501 S0M 576 1,060 1,068 15 2:1 1.0 0.00060 L1 L, k6.2
e wo 28,685 MM 5/6 1,200 1,211 T4 2:1 8,3 0.,00043% L4 832.0
59¢ 485 30,958 30M 576 1,200 2,300 n 2:1 %.1 0.00045 1.5 115.%
485 360 u,im 50M 376 1, %0 LM 16 2:1 .6 0, DOl 51 m02.2
360 FX 1 Removel of wndealashle woody vegatellion laom channal By tlwarleg sa by concaollad vax ol hechlcldes.
Lateraln
1=L it ] 2,281 M 5/6 ar as 4 2:1 &.1 0.00108 1.8 6.5
=L kL L] 71 MM 576 20 23 L] 2:1 2.1 . 00100 1.2 12.F
2-J i a 2,114 A5M 576 127 1% & 2:1 5.6 Q. 00040 1.3 b8, 2
3-¥ 84 %1 1,140 &M 578 161 i 6 2:1 4.6 ©.00070 1.% ¥6.8
93 a Lo? 4% 576 130 1M & i:1 5.2 .00070 2.0 246. 6
1-¥1 113 a SO0 m 5/6 41 42 4 1 L) . 00050 1.1 17%.0
1-¥1a &l a 5t M 36 4 30 4 271 29 0. 00050 1.0 80.6
1-¢ 11 a 128 - 30M 36 k] S=lating Diich Adequata
1-n -2 o s 43 36 16 Salealeg Ditch Adwquele
1-C ] [} 21 ASM M6 18 19 4 2;:1 2.0 0,00043 0.8 4.3
1-5 1 ¢ 113 &M 576 12 14 4 2:1 1.4 0.00250 1.3 1.1
1-& 104 43 & 12 45 5/6 16 36 5 23 L4 0.000 .9 1.6
43 ] ¥ &M 570 51 32 4 2:l L4 ©. 00080 1.5 4w 8
Litile Chacaleae Bayou
Maln 11 569 54 2,812 m 1/6 112 i1l 12 1:1 5.0 0. 00040 1.4 1,066.6
154 217 4,941 M 50 235 280 18 E3R} 5.0 0. 00055 2.0 929.0
111 118 &§,20% M 36 420 410 & 211 5.6 0.00200 3.1 ¥i.8
1 6 Removal of undesirshls woody vegetation Faom chasnel by cladrleg oc by contcollad wae of hacblcldea.
Liatle Chocolate Bayom
Lasacals
13-£ 23 L] L L] 45M 56 34 15 L] 2:1 Lo 0.00060 1.2 12.0
i1-n 17 a 531 431 576 41 &5 4 2:1 LN 0.00100 1.3 20.0
2-C 218 16 364 45M Mo L1 “l 12 1:1 2.5 &. 00030 1.1 31.7
11-3 143 59 1,153 454 36 4 26 i 2:1 1.4 0,00073 1.3 #4.1
5% & 1,97 43 5% 121 125 ] 2:1 4.0 0. 00100 1.9 12.6
13-31 184 71 B A3 576 2 12 & 2:1 .7 0.00080 1.1 450
13 1] roé 434 5/6 55 N 1 2:1 1.4 0.00080 1.5 108.0
1i=kla 15 L] 1A &3 576 11 18 & 2;1 2.0 0, 00040 1.1 17.8
13- &0 3 517 45M 376 » 43 4 2:1 1.0 0,008 1.4 0.4
3 o ur 450 578 » 90 4 2:1 1.0 0. 00600 1.0 1.8
Agua Dulee
Hala 317 3z 218 6,494 50m 36 a8 1ae il 2:1 5.8 0. 00085 2.0 1,086%.7
218 100 10,150 M 5f0 525 336 14 2:1 6.4 000085 31 412.4
100 ] 12,901 M 5/b 620 620 15 1:1 7.5 <. 00050 2.1 161.2
Lelaazln
11i-G 50 ] 2,2k 16 7 &7 ] 1:1 a2 £.00010 1.4 161.6
¢ 16 & 582 M 556 it &0 4 2:1 5.2 0. 00D&0 1.7 8.8
131-E 5 & 452 o 36 26 28 4 2:1 2.4 0. 00100 1.2 4.8
i21-0 §0 ] 692 M 5/6 it » 4 2:1 1.8 0. 00100 1.3 41.1
1i-C 205 L] 1,891 45 576 100 101 - 2:1 &3 0, 00100 1.9 3558
121-c1 24 L1} 0 45 376 18 12 4 2:1 1.8 0.00200 1.6 12.4
132-H 91 A L1 45M 576 i » 6 2:1 2.8 0.00064 1.1 117.0
3 L1} 624 45 576 L] 51 4 ;1 Lo 0,00140 1.8 64,1
I11-Hl 22 0 119 &3m0 570 13 Exlatlog Diteb Adequata
112-Hi 4 L1} 52 454 570 1] 15 L] 2:1 2.0 0.00050 0.9 2.1
112-B 113 6% 324 451 570 54 58 4 2:1 1.8 0.00050 1.1 1210
& L1} 1,068 43M 576 4 35 & 2:1 1.8 0.00100 1.7 1&7.8
112-31 L) ] 61 45H 576 1 ig L] 2:1 2.0 0. 00100 1.1 5.1
111-B2 4 o Al 454 36 1 1% L] 2:1 2.0 0.00100 1.2 11.4
13-4 90 L1} 358 4% Lie 41 41 4 2:1 2.6 &, 00150 1.7 1354
Lynn Bayou
Maln 1¥ 169 56 1.51% 50M 546 249 i f 2;1 5.0 0.00150 . 115. 1
15 a kamovel of underlcabls woody vagelsalon lcom chaonal by claaclog nr by comtcolled wee of hacbleldea.
Laterzla
v-c &7 1] 431 45M 576 » 33 4 2:1 1.2 0. 000&D 1.0 41.1
Ir-8 15 a 284 454 576 25 246 4 2:1 2.1 0,001 50 1.3 12.9
¥-a 111 &1 53 454 1/6 T 37 & 1:1 L2 .0003%] L. 17
8l a 1,298 430 36 90 L L] & 1:1 L2 ©. 0003 2,7 6%.8
1v¥-Al 18 0 130 43 Lib 1n F4 L] 1:1 2.0 ¢, 00110 1.1 19.8
1¥-A2 14 ] 161 45M 576 15 i3 & FH 2.0 ©. 0008 1 1.1 21.%
I¥-a3% 19 L] a5 4% 176 5 & L 1:1 2.9 0.0008% 1.1 l6.6
I¥-ad ] L1} 1% 454 176 11 11 & 1:1 1.4 0, 00200 L.4 4. F
1¥-0 3 L1} L} 45 1/6 18 16 & 7:1 1.2 0, 00504 2.0 2.4

o
Y]

Tha valuwea given ln theaa columns are at tha lower ead of aach ceach.

July 1967

Tha plaonad chaosal cepaclcy and avacege depth ace foc satar avefacar at appcoalmsiely one Foor below natyral geaund.



WATER

A -8

L

CTURE DATA

Chocolate, Little Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed, Texas

10

Structurs : Required : Designed : Sime of : : Type of
Numbar : Capacity : city : Opsning : terial : Structyre
{cfs) (cfa) {inch)

Chocolate Bayou
1 23 25 24 C.M.P. Asphalt Costed Latarsl Drop
2 20 25 24 C.M.P. Asphalt Coated Lateral Drop
3 48 67 30 C.M.P. Asphalt Coatad Latersl Drop
4 51 53 36 C.M.P. Asphalt Coated Latersl Drop
Pipe Drops (152 Structures) 1/

Littla Chocolate Bayou
Pipe Drops (103 Structurss) L/

Agus Dulce Crask
5 51 86 30 C.M.P. Asphalt Coeted Lateral Drop
6 92 108 42 C.M.P., Asphalt Coatad Latarsl Drop
Pipe Drops (129 Structurea) 1/

Lynn Bayou
Pips Drops (47 Structures) 1/

1/ To be designed at time of detail for construction and will be 18 to 24 imch

diametar c.m,p. asphalt coated with an operating bead of 0.5 to 15.0 foot.

10741 9-87

July 1967



REVISED TABLE 4 - ANNUAL COSTS

Chocolate, Little Chocolate, and Lynn Bayou Watershed, Texas

{(Dollars)

3 Amortization : Operation :

: of : and :

Evaluation : Installation : Maintenance :
Unit : Cost é/ : Cost : Total

71.7 milee of Main and
Lateral Drainage Ditches,

including Appurtenances 37,890 15,080 52,%70
TOTAL 37,890 15,080 52,970

1/ Amortizationm period, 40 years; interest rate, 3-1/8 percent

2/ Long-term prices as projected by ARS, September 1957.

July 1967

A-1974) B-07



12

L1961 AInr

‘y 2Iqel woxj /¢

*£3179nb pasocidwy woxy BuyjInsaxz jTun
aad @d>tad paswaaduy pue *uorId>npoad Jo sITUM pasedad>ul ‘uorlonpoad jo ITum 1ad IsOd padnpId /T

+1661 1dquaidag *‘suv 4Aq peidofoad se sad1id miajy-Suo] :aseqg #d13g /1

|

1:6'%  0L6°2S 618°O%WZ  118°Z¢ 228°€01 7Z1* %01 TVIOL ANVED

1:6°y  0L6°2ZS 618°0%Z  118°¢ $28°€01 221901 sodurualanddy Burpniauy
‘saysl1q °feurrvaq 1eaIIE]

pue urey jo sLiywWm /*7/

or3ey

: mm T {¥10] :AIWpuoses:/? A2Ue197133d poAoidw]: nojjonpay 7401
3800 ¢ 31809 : T ydswaseuer & a@pueq : uoTIENTEAT
~373ouag : Yenuuy : : x938M ITOTIUSADI] POOTd:
: a8eaaay : H TvINI TN I8y : :
: : \ﬂ SLIAANEE TVYINRY ZDOVHIAV :
(saeyyoq)

sexal ‘paysadivy noleg und pur ‘3jEiodoy) ITIIF] ‘Iwiod0q)

STUNSYAN TVENLONYLS 804 S1S00 NV SLIJANAE 40 NOSTHVIWOD - 9 FTIVI dISIARN

4-1974) 5-87



INVESTIGATIONS AND ANALYSES
Economic Investigations

Evaluation of Benefits
The ninth paragraph, last sentence is modified to read:
"The total installation cost of structural measures for this

purpose is $428,338, of which $213,009 will be paid by P. L.
566 funds and $215,329 by other than P, L. 566 funds."

A-19741 11-87

13



14

£961 L1o0
8oy Z'4he 0°001 £708 L7 0°001 £ 1y L°95 (3uanxag) Butaeyg-3so)
0°001 & 6t 10§ (Iuaoaag) esodang o3 woFIwdOTIY
6L6°T6E S1vfcon v6E'858 BEC8BTY  6ZE'SIZ  600°C1Z  950°0E€Y 0S9°ZL1  9ovizse 3803 WOTIRTTEISUL TVIOL
166°26¢E - 165°26¢ EP6°SLT  EwesLl - 8v9'9L1  BY9'SLl - fep-30-93yBTE pue ‘ejuawase] ‘puw
000°2 - 000'z 866 866 - 001 zZo0*1 - $£10817U00 JO UOTIBIISTOITRY
- HE0° 16 9€0° 16 9Trcy - 9zhcn 809°'Sy - 809°Ch BIDTAIVES WOTIRTIRISTL
88€ ' 8¢ 18e'vLe 694°T19 Te6soT BeEteE €£85°LST  @6L°902 - 86£°902 HOFIINIISUAY
19930 ¢ spung  : [#¥30L : 1®30L : Xe430 : s&pund ¢ (P30l *© I9q3Q : spung ¢ way]1
: 99¢ : : : : 996 : : : 996 :
i “1*d : : L LY S : L BT
uotIeInitdessy : : 00TIUIASIY POOTd :
saourualxnddy por ‘sTeiaje] ‘sujel asoding-aTdyaTem
(sae1124)

sexal ‘paysiajep noleg wud] pue “ajeyodoy) FTIIVT FIIRTODOUD

UTIEGS 380D puv GOTIWIOITY 3800 - v SIYEl PesTAsH

" 57

A-19740



15

Bass

Compuao trom U565 Quods

: \ eﬁﬂ; \\f\ C X \

LEGEND
—-—-—— Droinage Disirict Boundary
— -— County Line
Poved Road
——=—=— (ravel Rood
===— Djrf Rood
—-~—-— Railroad
———— Pipe Line
="~ Drainage
~=——"> Sub-Watershed Boundory
~~— -~ Watershed Boundory

—=———= M Ditch For Droinage B Flood Prevention
-C

Lateral Ditch For Droncge & Flood Prevention

H Ared Benefited
@& Water Control Structure

#VIGTORIA GOUNTY
DRAINAGE DISTRIGT, NO. 3 S

670

St Ses 150 Ry | e A7
End Drch %) " e

‘\/ :

5o AT

‘ ; e onen’y,
VIGTORIA GOUNTY- S 3 N A
\DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO 2 / End [ i oo 18as00n CALHOUN COUNTY _ A
\ N N Qlch —— DRANAGE DISTRICT NOG_f N
5ta,18+00 / T B ™
\_End Ouch ™ anior NG s
£nd Ditck ik, N 1o 3400 ; )
- » y
(= 4 by, & \ r | 51043:50A M : \ :
e 004150 ﬁoco‘("ff / ! J A N e £nd Citch h ) End Ditch l\
End Duich =~ S '\‘ A i TN 510 20450, MG st 56400
\\ ——— ’:,_‘" / \.\‘ / #:“ nd Diteh \ Ga‘,Eqd Dtk y 4 /Seg:n £ negvotion
> % - P @,p )i
CALHOUN, £GNTY - Woame,  © N s / s{Erdiondsr
\u o X, ! 7,510 0+00
DRAMEE BISTRICT Ngﬁ “Sta 204+60 < \ - "‘f\\ \ F_ﬂ_d_ﬂ_’[c_h_‘,ﬁ' ! Begn Prmecla
/ nd Difh v St0.144450 St 17+50 //’ D
/ \ (End Oitch L f

End Di'ch} o
"_',f.;;——

Sta. 50100

$10. 3600 ../ End Ditch

End Giteh . &

oy, Sto 12750 “71‘- A
<End Ciich O
E Crie BOT;JS'G OR ST N,
End End
{ | Dich \Oneh

o0 23 TEN o
End Och) ¢

Sto.67+00
Begn Fuuwﬁ ’

Sig 89 45077
End Ditch %

7
Sta 5+00
Lol

\ |t

ra
‘ Sta 5+00
Ena Ditch
| i

e CHNGOLATE, LITTLE (HOEDL Rt
| - AND  _ThN  BAYQOUS

Figure 2

PROJECT MAP
CHOCOLATE, LITTLE CHOCOLATE
AND LYNN BAYOUS
VICTORIA AND CALHOUN COUNTHES, TEXAS

5 QEfENTRENT ur SHRICUL TURE
L CCINS sé‘h

' % 9 !
—ip
Aewsed 3-57 4-R-1950%

Revised 11-64 Dct 1964 TR~ 19406




